
Ah’ROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES 
UNITED STATES SENATE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

I 

Appropriations Committees Not 
Advised On Reprograming Of Funds 
By The Internal Revenue Service 8-733373 

Department of the Treasury 

_I 

BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 
OF THE UNITED STATES 



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON D C 20568 

B-l 33373 

Chairman, Senate Commlttee on Approprlatlons 
Chairman, House Committee on Approprlatlons 

This 1s our report entitled llApproprlatlons Committees Not 
Advlsed on Reprogrammg of Funds by the Internal Revenue Serv- 

lce,ll 

We made our review pursuant to the Budget and Accountmg 

Act, 1921 (31 U.S C. 53), and the Accountmg and Audltmg Act of 
1950 (31 u.s.c 67) 

Copies of this report are being sent to the Director, Office 
of Management and Budget, the Secretary of the Treasury, and 
the Commlssloner of Internal Revenue. 

Comptroller General 
of the United States 



Contents 
Page 

DIGEST 1 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION 5 
Scope of review 3 

2 FUNDS REPROGRAMED WITHOUT APPROVAL BY THE 
APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES 7 

Reporting of IRS reprogramlng actions 7 
Effect of reprogramlng on lndlvldual 

ObJect classes 8 
Authorized man-years not fully used 9 
Supplemental appropriations for pay 

Increases not fully used for re- 
quested purpose 11 

3 CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS, IRS COMMENTS, 
AND GAO EVALUATION 13 

Conclusions 13 
Recommendation to the Commlssloner of 

Internal Revenue 13 
IRS comments and GAO evlauatlon 13 

General reprogramlng comments 14 
Comments on supplemental appropria- 

tion for pay increase 16 
Comments on reprograming resulting 

from increased costs 17 

APPENDIX 

I Comparison of approprlatlons with expendl- 
tures by object class, fiscal year 1972 21 

II Comparison of approprlatlons with expendl- 
tures by oblect class, fiscal year 1971 23 

III Comparison of approprlatlons with expendl- 
tures by ob-ject class, fiscal year 1970 25 

IV Comparative data on man-year use by approprl- 
atlon and actlvlty, fiscal years 1970, 
1971, 1972 27 



APPENDIX 

v Letter dated March 16, 1973, from the 
Commissioner, Internal Revenue, Depart- 
ment of the Treasury, to the General 
Accounting Office 

VI Prlnclpal officials responsible for admlnls- 
tratlon of actlvltles discussed in this 
report 

GAO 

IRS 

OMB 

ABBREVIATIONS 

General Accounting Office 

Internal Revenue Service 

Office of Management and Budget 

Page 

28 

35 



COMPTROLLER GENERAL'S REPORT 
TO THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES 
UNITED STATES SENATE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

DIGEST ------ 

WHY THE REVIEW WAS MADE 

lhe General Accounting OffIce (GAO) 
wanted to determine whether the 
funds requested by the Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS), and appro- 
priated by the Congress, were being 
spent for purposes for which they 
were Justified to the appropria- 
tions committees 

Backpound 

Durlnq fiscal year 1966 approprla- 
tlons hearings, the Secretary of 
the Treasury stated that It was the 
Department of the Treasury's prac- 
tice to notify both House and Senate 
subcommittees when It desired a 
significant 
that would r 
for a purpose different from that 
Justified originally to the sub- 
commlttees 

Reprogramlng Involves the transfer 
of funds between such program ac- 
tivities as data processing opera- 
tions and statistical reporting or 
between obJect classes which are 
such categories of expense as per- 
sonnel compensation, travel, and 
equipment 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

During fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 
1972, IRS reprogramed $10.1 million, 
$13.7 million, and $18 9 million, 
respectively, between obJect classes 

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES NOT 
ADVISED ON REPROGRAMIYG OF FUNDS 
BY THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
Department of the Treasury 
B-133373 

without approval by the approprla- 
tions committees 

Although reprogramed funds were 
small in relation to total appro- 
priations, they had a significant 
effect on expenditures for selected 
obJect classes 

During fiscal years 1971 and 1972 
most reprogramed funds were from 
the personnel compensation ObJect 
class These funds became avail- 
able for reprogramlng because 

--IRS did not fully use available 
man-years For example, In fiscal 
years 1971 and 1972 IRS did not 
use 1,026 and 513 man-years, 
respectively, which the approprla- 
tions committees had approved for 
data processing operations 

--IRS requested and received supple- 
mental appropriations for pay in- 
creases which were not fully used 
to finance personnel costs 

In fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 
1972, the Office of Management and 
Budget advised all executive agen- 
cies that increased costs resulting 
from general pay increases were to 
be absorbed to the fullest extent 
possible However, IRS requested 
and received supplemental approprla- 
tlons of $26 million in 1972, 
$71 million in 1971, and $81 million 
In 1970 to meet its Increased pay 
costs. 

MAY -1 I 1973 

Tear Sheet 1 



IRS flnanclal records for fiscal 
year 1972 show that, of the 
$1 1 bllllon authorized by the 
Congress In regular and supplemental 
approprlatlons for IRS operations, 
$7 8 million was allowed to lapse 
and $18 9 million was reprogramed 
during March, April, and June with- 
out approval by the approprlatlons 
committees The $18 9 millIon was 
reprogramed principally from unused 
personnel and travel funds which 
could have been used to absorb more 
of the increased pay costs 

IRS should inform the appropriations 
committees when it wants to spend 
substantially more for ObJect 
classes and program activities than 
the amounts Justified to the com- 
mittees 

After dlscusslon with the appropna- 
tlons committees, IRS and Treasury 
should establish limitations on the 
amount of reprograming activity 
that IRS will be permitted wlthout 
committee approval These limita- 
tions could be expressed in 
dollars, percentages, or a comblna- 
tion of both 

In this manner the comnlttees can 
be assured that appropriated funds 
not needed by IRS for certain ObJect 
classes and/or program activities 
will be reprogramed in areas agree- 
able to the comnlttees 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue 
should 

--Consult with the Treasury and the 
appropriations committees to es- 
tablish a llmltation on the amount 
of reprograming activity that IRS 
will be allowed without approval 
of those committees 

--Advise the appropriations commlt- 
tees of any proposed reprogramlng 
of funds in excess of the agreed 
limitations and include explana- 
tions as to (1) why such funds 
are available for reprograming, 
(2) the actual need for reprogram- 

lng, and (3) the effect that the 
reprogramlng ~111 have on the 
following year's budget estimate. 

AGENCY ACTIONS AND UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue 
stated he favored these recommenda- 
tions which would clarify what IRS 
could do on its own initiative and 
when the committees would expect 
to be consulted 

He said continually changing condl- 
tlons always ~111 require some ad- 
Justlng of plans and program man- 
agers should have authority to shift 
funds for more effective use, but he 
agreed it would be useful to have a 
common understanding of the limits 
of this authority (See app V.) 

The Commissioner stated that this 
report (1) does not recognize that 
IRS budgets on a program rather 
than an obJect class bas1.s and that 
all expenditures were for programs 
that had been discussed with appro- 
priations committees, (2) does not 
explain adequately the reasons for 
the shifting of funds, and (3) could 
lead to damaging and inaccurate 
conclusions. 

IRS budget requests Include lnforma- 
tion by program activities and by 
ObJect classes The program actlvl- 
ties cover broad categories and bud- 
get increases are Justified in terms 
of ObJect classes for each activity. 
House and Senate Approprlatlons Com- 
mittees' staffs advised GAO that the 
committees expect to be informed of 

2 



substantlaJ reprogramlng changes 
by ObJect classes as well as by pro- 
gram activities. 

According to the Commissioner, GAO 
does not explain adequately the 
reasons for the shifting of funds. 
This report is not directed to that 
end but deals wlth the principle 
that the appropriations committees 
shouJd be assured that appropriated 
funds not needed by IRS for the 

purpose orlglnally Justified wlJJ 
be expended for purposes agreeable 
to the comma ttees. 

MATTERS FOF CONSIDERATION BY THE 
APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES - 

Matters dlscussed in this report 
may assist the approprlatlons com- 
m-rttees in their conslderatlon of 
IRS budget requests 

Tear Sheet 3 



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

We made a review to determlne whether the Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS), Department of the Treasury, was ex- 
pendlng appropriated funds for the purposes for which they 
were Justified to the appropriations committees 

IRS receives three approprlatlons The first 
appropriation, salaries and expenses, provides under two 
program activities --executive direction and internal audit 
and securlty- -for the over-all planning and dlrectlon of IRS 

The second approprlatlon, accounts, collection, and 
taxpayer service, provrdes under three program actlvltles-- 
data processing operations, collection and taxpayer service, 
and statlstlcal reportlng- -for actions associated with re- 
ceiving and processing tax returns, collecting delinquent 
accounts, assisting taxpayers, accounting for tax revenues, 
complllng statlstlcs on income based on tax return data, and 
making statlstlcal studies of the tax system 

The third approprlatlon, compliance, provides for 
encouraging and malntalnlng compliance with the tax laws 
The major actlvltles are audit of tax returns, tax fraud and 
special Investigations, taxpayer conferences and appeals, 
technical rulings and services, and legal services 

IRS accumulates flnanclal data for each appropriation 
by activity and by object class The oblect classes are 
personnel compensation and benefits, travel and transportatlo 
of persons, transportation of things, rent, communlcatlons, 
and utllltles, printing and reproduction, other services, 
supplies and materials, equipment, and insurance claims and 
lndemnltles 

SCOPE OF REVIEW 

n 

We made our review at the IRS National Offlce, Washington, 
DC We examined IRS budget estimates submitted to the appro- 
prlatlons committees for fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 1972, 
regular and supplemental approprlatlons acts, IRS financial 
records, and IRS support for reprogramlng actions. Informa- 
tlon was also obtained through dlscusslons with IRS offlclals 

5 



and operating personnel Speclflc emphasis was placed on 
IRS reprogramlng of funds between oblect classes wlthln the 
same approprlatlons whlLh resulted in the use of funds for 
different purposes than those which were Justified to the 
appropriations committees 

6 



CHAPTER 2 

FUNDS REPROGRAMED WITHOUT APPROVAL 

BY THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES 

Rkprogramlng Involves the transfer of funds between 
such program actlvltles as data processing operations and 
statlstlcal reporting or between object classes which are 
such categories of expense as personnel compensation, travel, 
and equipment During fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 1972, 
IRS reprogramed $10.1 million, $13 7 mllllon, and $18 9 mll- 
lion, respectively, between oblect classes within lndlvldual 
appropriations. IRS did not obtain approval from the appro- 
prlatlons committees before reprogramlng these funds. 

Although reprogramed funds were small In relation to 
total appropriations, they had a slgnlflcant effect on ex- 
penditures for selected oblect classes For example, during 
fiscal year 1972, about 24 percent of the funds expended for 
equipment were reprogramed funds 

During fiscal years 1971 and 1972 roost of the reprograrled 
funds were from the personnel compensation Ob-Ject class 
During fiscal year 1970 the reprogramed funds were transferred 
in relatively equal proportlons from the obJect classes per- 
sonnel compensation, travel and transportation of persons, 
and rent, communlcatlons, and utllltles In each year funds 
became ava11abl.e for reprogramlng from the personnel compen- 
sation oblect class because IRS (1) did not fully use 
available man-years and (2) requested and received supplemental 
appropriations for pay increases which were not fully used to 
finance personnel costs 

REPORTING OF IRS REPROGRAMING ACTIONS 

IRS regulations provide that the programs presented In 
its budget estimates be treated as commitments to be fulfilled 
to the extent that they have been endorsed in the approprla- 
tions process. The regulations provide also that, although 
a degree of flexlblllty 1s permitted, any slgnlflcant devlatlon 
from the scope of the functions and actlvltles authorized by 
the Congress 1s to be submitted to the Department of the 
Treasury, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and the 
appropriations committees for approval There are, however, 

7 



no regulations requlrlng the reporting of reprogramlng 
between object classes 

Various IRS, Treasury, and OMB offlclals Informed us 
that 

--The Acting Director, Office of Budget and Finance, 
Department of the Treasury, was aware that IRS had 
funds avallable and was reprogramlng but was not 
advised of the specific reprogramlng actlons taken 

--IRS did not submit Its fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 
1972 reprogramlng actlons to OMB or the approprlatlons 
committees for approval. 

--Neither IRS nor the Treasury has defined what a 
slgnlfrcant reprograming action is. 

--The Treasury has not establlshed formal guzdellnes 
to govern IRS’ reprogramlng of funds within an 
appropriation 

In fiscal year 1966 approprlatlons hearings, the 
Secretary of the Treasury stated to both the House and Senate 
Subcommittees on Treasury-Post Office Departments and Execu- 
tlve Office Approprlatlons that It was the Department of the 
Treasury's practice to notify the respective subcommittees 
when it desired a slgnlflcant reprogramlng of funds within the 
same approprlatlon that resulted In use of funds for a dlf- 
ferent purpose from that which was Justified to the subcom- 
mittee According to the Secretary, this procedure worked 
well and led to savings that could not otherwise have been 
accomplished 

EFFECT OF REPROGRAMING ON 
INDIVIDUAL OBJECT CLASSES 

Through reprogramlng, IRS was able to expend considerably 
more in certain oblect classes than was -justified to the ap- 
propriations committees. The following tabulation shows ex- 
penditures for certain obJect classes and the percentage of 
the expenditures made from reprogrammed funds. 



Ob] ect class 
1970 1971 1972 

Expenditure Percent Expenditure Percent Expenditure Percent 

Rent, communlcatlons, 
and utllltles $32,465,290 - $ 39,088,616 4 6 $ 54,593,030 8 3 

Prlntzng and reproduction 18,887,944 14 9 17,533,421 3 1 20,014,984 1 8 
Other services 17,252,018 35 3 19,256,113 30 a 27,767,828 16 8 
Supplies and materials 9,187,459 11 3 9,901,941 19 4 12,607,502 22 6 
Lquipment 6,521,892 - 15,819.846 20 3 27,067,106 24 2 

Total $84,314.603 $101.599.937 $~~2.050,790 

Further lnformatlon on funds appropriated, expended, and 
reprogramed by lndlvldual approprlatlon and oblect class for 
fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 1972 1s set forth In appendixes I, 
II, and III 

As shown above, reprogramlng has had a significant 
effect on the other services and equipment object classes 
Of the $42.7 mllllon reprogramed during fiscal years 1970, 
1971, and 1972, $16.7 mllllon went to other services and 
$9.8 mllllon went to equlpnent. The other services ob]ect 
class covers repairs and alterations to space, repairs and 
alterations to equipment, storage and maintenance of vehicles, 
data processing service, advertlslng, publication of notices, 
purchase of evidence, guard service, and other miscellaneous 
services 

AUTHORIZED MAN-YEARS NOT FULLY USED 

In hearings before the appropriations committees In 
fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 1972, the Commlssloner of Internal 
Revenue stressed the need for additional manpower to carry out 
IRS programs and consistently emphasized that any savings re- 
sulting from a reduction in an IRS request for additional man- 
power would be more than offset by a reduction in the Govern- 
ment’s revenues The appropriations conmlttees authorized 
addltlonal man-years In each of these fiscal years, and In 
each year IRS used less than the number of man-years authorized. 

IRS attributes these man-year savings generally to hiring 
restrictions, delays In filling authorized posltlons, reglonal 
offices not using funds for early hires as fast as expected, 
underruns in support personnel, operating efflclencles 1n data 



processing, and an overestxmate of the 1972 man-year 
requirements for the Economic Stablllzatlon Program ’ 

The following table shows the number of unused man-years 
by approprlatlon and actlvlty 

Appropriation and activity 

Salaries and expenses 
Executive dlrectlon 
Internal audit and security 

Total 

Accounts, collection, and taxpayer service 
Data processing operations 
Collection and taxpayer service 
Statlstlcal reporting 
District manual operations (note b) 

Total 

Compliance 
Rudlt of tax returns 
Collection of delinquent accounts and 

securing delinquent returns 
Tax fraud and special investigations 
Alcohol, tobacco, and firearms (note b) 
Taxpayer conferences aqd appeals 
Technical rulings and services 
Legal servrces 

Total 

Total unused man-years 

Number of unused 
man years (note a) 

1970 1971 1972 

8 
37 - 

45 - 

3 13 
(9) 14 

(6) 27 - 

11 1,026 518 

(16) 
439 - 

434 985 466 - - 

127 

(109) 
(43) 
244 

84 
7 

84 - 

394 - 

a73 - 

133 1 

(119) - 
3 20 

136 203 
77 8 
(7.1 

8 (:i, - 

236 209 - 

1.215 z 

aA figure In parentheses indicates that more man-years were used than were 
authorized 

bThe dlstrlct manual operations and alcohol, tobacco, and firearms active- 
ties were deleted from the fzscal year 1974 budget request 

‘On August 19, 1971, the Secretary of the Treasury was 
delegated authority to administer and enforce the President’s 
go-day stablllzatlon of prices, rents, wages, and salaries 
This was termed l’Economlc Stablllzatlon Program ” Under 
phase II of this program a price commlsslon and pay board 
was established with responslblllty for setting guidelines 
and criteria for wages and prices The primary IRS responsl- 
blllty In this program has been to answer the public’s ques- 
tlons, Investigate complaints from cltlzens about possible _ 
vrolatlon of stablllzatlon guidelines, and make spot checks 
of compliance with program provlslons 



Further lnformatlon on the number of man-years requested 
by IRS, authorized by the approprlatlons committees, and Lxsed 
by IRS by approprlatlon and actlvlty during fiscal years 1970, 
1971, and 1972 1s set forth in appendix IV. 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR PAY INCREASES 
NOT FULLY USED FOR REQUESTED PURPOSE 

In fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 1972, IRS requested and 
recelvdd supplemental appropriations for pay Increases which 
were not fully used for the requested purpose because a slg- 
nlflcant number of the man-years authorized by the approprla- 
tlons commlttees were not used In each of these years IRS 
knew that a slgnlflcant number of man-years would not be used 
and therefore could have taken the necessary actlon to absorb 
a substantial part of the pay Increases as dlrected by OMB 
In March 1972 the Commlssloner of Internal Revenue was In- 
formed by his Fiscal Management Officer that IRS had an estl- 
mated 234 unused man-years and that an estimated $3 9 mllllon 
would be avallable for reprogramlng Further, according to 
its records, IRS had an estimated 524 unused man-years and 
an estimated $7 8 mllllon available for reprogramlng in April 
This estimate was increased to 755 unused man-years and 
$8.9 mllllon In May. The supplemental appropriation bill was 
enacted into law on May 27, 1972 

In fiscal years 1970, 1971, and 1972, OMB Issued bulletins 
to all executive agencies stating that the increased costs re- 
sultlng from general pay Increases were to be absorbed to 
the fullest extent possible. The costs were to be absorbed 
through savings from reductions In clvlllan employment and 
control of grade escalation in fiscal year 1972 and through 
cost reduction, posltlon management, and other management lm- 
provement programs In all 3 fiscal years. During this period 
IRS requested and received supplemental approprlatlons of 
$26 mllllon In 1972, $71 mllllon in 1971, and $81 mllllon in 
1970 to fund the Increased pay costs. 

IRS flnanclal records for fiscal year 1972 show that, 
of the $1.1 bllllon authorized by the Congress In regular 
and supplemental approprlatlons for IRS operations, $7.8 mll- 
lion was allowed to lapse and $18 9 mllllon was reprogramed 
during March, April, and June. The reprogramed $18.9 mllllon 
was obtained prlnclpally from unused personnel and travel 
funds which could have been used to absorb more of the in- 
creased pay costs. 



IRS informed Treasury that no funds were available to 
offset or reasonably absorb any 1971 pay Increases other 
than those increases which would be covered through relmburse- 
merits. IRS stated that Its employment plans were geared to 
full reallzatlon of the man-years authorized by the Congress 
In fiscal year 1971, that as of December 4, 1970, most of, 
the hlrlng needed for full reallzatlon had already been done, 
and that It was apparent that for the rest of the year IRS 
was going to be hard pressed to meet these man-year costs 
wxth avallable funds 

On this basis, IRS requested supplemental approprlatlons 
for pay increases totaling $70 9 million, $70.7 million was 
appropriated on May 25, 1971 At yearend, IRS had not used 
1,215 man-years representlng $13 3 mllllon in personnel costs 
IRS reprogramed a total of $13 7 nllllon during the year and 
allowed $1.8 mllllon to lapse. 

In fiscal year 1970 IRS requested and received a 
supplemental appropriation for pay increases totaling 
$81.2 mllllon. However, IRS reprogramed $10.1 mllllon during 
fiscal year 1970, It had 873 unused man-years at yearend and 
allowed $5,227 to lapse 

12 



CHAPTER 3 

CONCLUSIONS, RECOrMLNDATIONS, IRS 

COMMENTS, AND GAO LVALUATION 

CONCLUSIONS 

IRS should inform the approprlatlons committees when 
it wants to expend substantially more than the amounts JustI- 
fled to the committees for selected object classes, However, 
IRS regulations are not sufflclently deflnltlve to insure 
that proposed reprogramlng actions will be submltted to the 
approprlatlons committees for their approval. Thus, we be- 
lieve that IRS, after consulting with the Treasury and the 
appropriations committees, should establish llmltatlons on 
the amount of reprogramlng actlvlty that IRS will be permlt- 
ted wlthout commlttee approval. These llmltatlons could be 
expressed In dollars, percentages, or a comblnatlon of both. 
In this manner the committees can be assured that appro- 
priated funds not needed by IRS for certain ob-ject classes 
and/or program actlvltles will be reprogramed in areas 
agreeable to the committees. 

RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSIONER 
OF INTERNAL REVENUE 

We recommend that the Commlssloner of Internal Revenue 

--Consult with the Treasury and the approprlatlons com- 
mittees to establish a llmltatlon on the amount of 
reprogramlng activity IRS will be allowed without ap- 
proval of those committees. 

--Advise the approprlatlons committees of any proposed 
reprogramlng of funds in excess of the agreed llmlta- 
tlons and include explanations as to (1) why such 
funds are available for reprogramlng, (2) the actual 
need for reprogramlng, and (3) the effect that the 
reprogramlng will have on the following year's budget 
estimate. 

IRS COMMENTS AND GAO EVALUATION 

Tne Commlssloner of Internal Revenue by letter dated 
March 16, 1973 (see app. V), commented on a draft of this 

13 



report He said IRS favored our recommendations which would 
clarify what IPS could do on Its own lnltlatlve and when 
the commlttees would expect to be consulted. lie also stated 
that continually changing condltlons always will require 
some adlustIng of plans and that program managers should 
have authority to shift funds for more effective use, but 
he agreed that it would be useful to have a common under- 
standing of the lrmlts of this authority. 

The Comqlssloner stated that th1.s year IRS had planned 
to resume a past practice of reporting to the committees on 
the status of IRS programs and finances halfway through the 
year e He explained, however, that the requirement for IRS 
to absorb the cost of the recent classlfled pay increase 
had delayed the development of a detalled analysis of IRS’s 
financial situation. He stated that IRS plans to present a 
status report in the Impending appropriations hearings. 

General reprogramlng comments 

The Conmlssloner stated that the report (1) does not 
recognize that IRS budgets on a program rather than an 
object class basis and that all expenditures were for pro- 
grams that had been discussed with the appropriations com- 
mittees, (2) does not explain adequately the reasons for the 
shifting of funds, and (3) could lead to damaging and lnac- 
curate conclusions. 

The Commlssloner explained that, although there may 
have been shifts from the way IRS planned to spend funds 
and the way IRS actually used them, the money was spent in 
furthering ObJectives and priorities clearly speclfled be- 
fore the appropriations committees. He also explained that 
reprogramlng would not be necessary if, ideally, budget 
proJectlons would be precisely accurate, costs would stay 
the same, and programs would be carried out as planned. He 
stated, however, in actuality none of this happens and IRS 
constantly 1s required to adJust resources. 

The Commlssloner stated that IRS prepares program 
budgets as required by the laws and regulations pertaining 
to Federal finances and, Just as other agencies, 1s required 
to Justify fund requests in terms of expected program ac- 
compllshments, not planned spending by ob-ject class. He 
stated also that ob]ect class schedules, which are a carry- 
over from an earlier budgetary system, are merely lndlcatlons 

14 



of how an agency expects to spend Its money by l-tern of ex- 
pense and are not controlling. 

Our review of IRS fiscal year 1970, 1971, and 1972 bud- 
get requests showed that (1) the budget requests contained 
summaries of estimates by lndlvldual actlvltles, (2) budget 
increases were explained and Justified on an activity basis, 
and (3) the actlvltles for each approprlatlon were summarized 
by object classes. It appears that IRS 1s using a budgetary 
system that combines data by both actlvlty and ObJect class 

We also observed that requests for budget Increases 
over the previous year’s authorlzatlon, although set forth 
by actlvlty, were defined in terms related to obJect classes. 
For example, in Its regular fiscal year 1972 budget, IRS 
requested 23,149 average posltlons and $261,914,000 for data 
processing operations. The program changes consisted of 
Increases of 813 average posltlons and $35,114,000. The in- 
creases requested were ldentlfled as 39 man-years and related 
salarles and personnel benefits costs of $311,000 for super- 
vision of exempt organizations, data processing equipment 
costs of $10,820,000, and 774 man-years and $23,983,000 for 
growth In population, economy, and workload. The $23,983,000 
request consisted of the following object classes. 

Personnel compensation and benefits 
Travel 
Transportation of things 
Rent, communlcatlons, and utllltles 
Printing and reproduction 
Other services 
Supplles and materials 
Equipment (furniture, office, and misc.) 

Total 

$ 8,834,OOO 
328,000 
261,000 

4,233,OOO 
105,000 

1,341,ooo 
497,000 

8,384,OOO 

$23.983.000 

House and Senate Approprlatlons Committee staffs ad- 
vised us that the commlttees expect to be Informed of sub- 
stantlal reprogramlng changes by ObJect classes as well as 
by program actlvltles. 

According to the Commlssloner, GAO does not explain 
adequately the reasons for the shlftlng of funds, This 
report 1s not dlrected to whether the expenditure of repro- 
gramed funds was Justified but deals with the principle that 

15 



the approprlatlons committees should be assured that appro- 
prlated funds noi needed by IRS for the purpose orlglnally 
Justlfled wlli be expended In areas agreeable to the com- 
mlttees. We did not Inquire into the Justlflcatlon for the 
reprogramlng of funds for speclflc Items. 

Comments on supplemental approprlatlon 
for pay Increase 

The Commlssloner commented on the fiscal year 1972 sup- 
plemental approprlatlon for pay increases as follows 

I’* * * The draft report suggests that IRS could 
and should have absorbed more of It. At the time 
we developed the lnltlal pay cost estimates, we 
were not In a posltlon to volunteer a larger 
absorption. We were not then aware of the magnl- 
thde of the savings that later became apparent. 
Also, we were concerned with having money to 
finance the economic stablllzatlon workload as- 
signed to us. This, as you know, was a new and 
growing program, and we had no experience on which 
to base our cost estimates. Also, we were uncer- 
tain as to our postage costs. The Postal Service 
proposed to charge first class rates for dellver- 
lng 1971 tax packages whereas we had budgeted on 
the basis of third class charges (a possible 
$8 mllllon difference). Later, we realized 
that we could and should absorb more of the 
pay increase Tradltlonally the Committees 
lnqulre Informally before marking up supple- 
mental approprlatlon requests whether the 
requirements can be reduced. We agreed with 
the Department’s Acting Director of Budget and 
Finance that, upon receipt of the informal In- 
quiry, we would offer as much as we could. How- 
ever I we never received that Inquiry.” 

We believe that the above statement supports our view 
that the approprlatlons commlttees should be advised of pro- 
posed reprogramlng. In the absence of such notlflcatlon, 
there 1s no way of knowing whether the committees would 
have approved the reprogramlng actlons taken by IRS In late 
fiscal year 1972 or would nave required IRS to absorb more 
of the increased pay costs. 

16 



Comments on reprogramlng resulting 
from increased costs 

The Commlssloner indicated that increased costs, when 
possible, are covered by shifting funds not required as 
originally budgeted. He stated this has been a continuing 
problem and has been dlscussed with the committees. He 
referred to page 836 of the hearings on March 9, 1970, before 
the Subcommittee on Departments of Treasury and Post Office 
and Executive Office Approprlatlons of the House Approprla- 
tlons Committee In which the following table on unantlclpated 
increases of $9.9 mllllon and $11 6 rnllllon for 1970 and 
1971, respectively, was Included. 

1970 1971 

(thousands) 

Printing 
Telecommunlcatlons (tariff increases) 
Higher rates of pay for revenue agents, 

special agents, and internal auditors 
Grade structure changes 
Per diem allowances 
Employer’s retirement contrlbutlon 
Basic tralnlng for recruits 

$1,300 $ 4,100 
1,400 

2,700 
1,500 3,400 
2,700 
1,600 
2,800 

Total $9.900 $11,600 

The Commlssloner’s reference to the above table lncludec 
In the hearings lmplles that the committee was informed of 
reprogramlng actions. However, an analysis of the lndlvldual 
items shows that for the most part the increased costs were 
absorbed wlthln the lndlvldual object classes and did not 
result in reprogramlng. For example, the increased costs 
cited for grade structure changes and higher rates of pay 
were absorbed wlthln the personnel compensation object class. 
(See app. II and III which show the actual reprogramlng 
actions for fiscal years 1971 and 1970, respectively.) 

17 



APPENDIXES 

19 



INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

COMPARISON OF APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CLASS 

FISCAL YEAR 1972 

Salaries and Expenses 
Anvrooriated Difference or 

Oblect class 

PERSONNEL COMPENSATION 
Permanent positions 
Posltlons other than permanent 
Other personnel compensation 
Special personnel payment 
Personnel benefits 

Total personnel costs 

TRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION OF PERSONS 

TRANSPORTATION OF THINGS 

RENT, COMMSJNICATIOYS, AND UTILITIES 

PRINTING AND REPRODUCTION 

OTHER SERVICES 

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 

EQUIPMENT 

INSURANCE CLAIMS AND INDEMNITIES 

Total funds appropriated, expended, and 
lapsed 

Total funds reprogramed between object 
classes 

-tnoie a) Expenditures reprogramed (-$ 

(000 omitted) 

$25,085 $23,887 $1,198 
404 616 -212 
519 618 -99 

- - 
2,229 2,298 -69 

28,237 27,419 818 

2,230 1,884 346 

138 67 71 

784 986 -202 

236 252 -16 

622 580 42 

196 219 -23 

274 488 -214 

2 6 3 

$32.726 $31,901 $825 

S-455 

aThe Congress approves appropriation requests on a lump-sum basis The amounts cited beside 
each obJect class represent the manner in which IRS informed the Congress that it would expend 
the total amount appropriated 



APPENDIX I 

Accounts, Collection, and Taxpayer Service Compliance 
Appropriated Difference or Gpriated Difference or 

(note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-) (note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-) 

$303,755 $296,547 
40,892 42,177 
9,255 7,766 

31,261 30.896 

385,163 377,386 

10,642 9,312 

2,304 1,950 

32,243 33,548 

9,809 9,819 

15,537 17,711 

4,839 6,243 

14,645 16,647 

40 20 

$475.222 $472.636 $2.586 $623.591 $619.176 

$ 7,208 
-1,285 
1,489 

* 
365 

7,777 

1,330 

354 

-1,305 

-10 

-2,174 

-1,404 

-2,002 

$489,308 
4,112 
9,601 

45.113 

548,134 

29,127 

2,232 

17,045 

9,604 

6,997 

4,726 

5,610 

20 _ 116 

$480,316 $ 8,992 
4,567 -435 
8,469 1,132 

381) -380 
45,256 -143 

538,968 9,166 

6,228 

510 

-3,014 

22,899 

1,722 

20,059 

9,944 

9,477 

6,146 

9,932 

29 

-2,480 

-1,420 

-4,322 

87 

21 



INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

COMPARISON OF APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CLASS 

FISCAL YEAR 1971 

ObJect ClaSS 

PERSONNEL COMPLNSATION 
Permanent posItions 
Posltlons other than permanent 
Other personnel compensation 
Special personnel payment 
Personnel benefits 

Total personnel costs 

TRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION OF PERSONS 

TRANSPORTATION OF THINGS 

RENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND UTILITIES 

PRINTING AND REPRODUCTION 

OTHER SERVICES 

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 

EQUIPMENT 

INSURANCE CLAIMS AND INDEMNITIES 

Total funds appropriated, expended, 
and lapsed 

Total funds reprogramed between 
ob]ect classes 

Salaries and. expenses, 
Appropriated Difference or 

(note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-1 

(000 omltted) 

$21,773 $21,697 $ 76 
312 431 -119 
263 397 -334 

1,897 2,008 -111 

24,245 24,533 -288 

1,686 1,698 .12 

120 44 76 

690 747 -57 

474 181 293 

592 380 212 

153 181 -28 

127 190 -63 

9 5 3 

$_28,.096 $27.959 S&g 

-$2&J 

aThe Congress approves appropriation requests on a lump-sum basis The amounts cited 
beside each ob]ect class represent the manner In which IRS informed the Congress that 
It would expend the total amount appropriated 



APPENDIX II 

Accounts, collection. and taxpayer service Compliance 
Appropriated I Difference-or‘- Appropriated Difference or 

(note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-) (note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-) 

(000 omltted) 

$6,515 
10 

-1,302 
622 

79 

$138,774 
35,126 

7,440 

14,858 

196,198 

2,230 

1,009 

17,815 

5,517 

5,778 

3,156 

6,575 

40 

$135,501 $3,273 
32,544 2,582 

6,150 1,290 

$566,858 
6,689 
6,878 

14,337 

188,532 

521 

$573,373 
6,699 
5,576 

622 
51,100 

7,666 637,370 

1,795 435 24,376 

51,021 

631,446 

24,190 

919 

18,795 

90 

-980 

5,910 -393 

2,356 1,825 

18,770 19,547 

11,294 11,443 

8,836 -3,058 10,041 -2,874 

3,692 -536 6,030 -1,358 

9,057 -2,482 6,573 -668 

31 9 

7,167 

4,672 

5,905 

116 50 

$236.318 $z37.56? $3 $712.02$ 8711.14% 

5,924 

186 

531 

-777 

-149 

66 

-a442 -$3.826 

23 



INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

COMPARISON OF APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES BY OBJLCT CLASS 

FISCAL TEAR 1970 

Object class 

PERSONNEL COMPENSATION 
Permanent positions 
Positions other than permanent 
Other personnel compensation 
Special personnel payment 
Personnel benefits 

Total personnel costs 

TRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION OF PERSONS 

TRANSPORTATION OF THINGS 

RENT, COMUNICATIONS, AND UTILITIES 

PRINTING AND REPRODUCTION 

OTHER SERVICES 

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 

EQUIPMENT 

INSURANCE CLAIMS AND IB'DEMNITIES 

Total funds appropriated, expended, 
and lapsed 

Total funds reprogramed between 
0bJect classes 

Salaries and expenses 
Appropriated Difference ox 

(note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-1 

(000 omitted>- 

$20,077 $19,761 
296 348 
280 322 

1.632 1,783 

22,285 22,214 

1,335 1,437 

110 15 

683 667 

442 538 

486 400 

101 175 

123 125 

9 2 

525.574 %iLU 

$ 316 
-52 
-42 

-151 

71 

-102 

95 

16 

-96 

86 

-74 

-2 

7 

LA 

k?Zi 

aThe Congress approves appropriation requests on a lump-sum basis The amounts cited be- 
side each oblect class represent the manner in which IRS informed the Congress that It 
would expend the total amount appropriated 



APPENDIX III 

Accounts. collection, and taxpayer service _ Compliance 
Appropriated Difference or Appropriated Differeae or 

(note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-) (note a) Expenditures reprogramed (-1 

(000 omitted) 

$129,576 
32,034 

6,087 

12,785 

180,482 

1,475 

920 

17,727 

4,997 

4,053 

3,465 

2,318 

40 

$126,170 
32,179 
6,911 

12,596 

177,856 

1,190 

743 

15,256 

5,976 

8,190 

4,038 

2,227 

$ 3,406 
-145 
-824 

189 

2,626 

285 

177 

2,471 

-979 

-4,137 

-573 

91 

40 

$518,466 $517,064 
4,708 5,654 
5,206 5,357 

622 406 
43,410 43,975 

572,412 572,456 

20,215 18,632 

2,304 1,638 

17,754 16,543 

10,642 12,375 

6,706 8,662 

4,582 4,974 

4,771 4,170 

116 49 

$639.502 $639.499 

$ 1,402 
-946 
-I.51 

216 
-565 

-44 

1,583 

666 

1,211 

-1,733 

-1,956 

-392 

601 

67 

$3 

5-5.689 S-4.125 

25 



INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

COMPARATIVE DATA ON MAN-YEAR USE 

BY APPROPRIATION AND ACTIVITY 

FISCAL YEARS 1970, 1971, 1972 

1970 
Over or 

under (-) 
Requested Authorized Used authorzzed 

702 716 708 -8 
842 844 867 -- -37 

Total 1,544 1,560 1,515 -45 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
Executive direction 
Internal audit and security 

ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION, AND TAXPAYER 
SERVICE 

Data processing operations 21,682 
Collection and taxpayer service 
Statistical reporting 593 
District manual operations (note a) 679 

Total 22,954 

COMPLIANCE 
Audit of tax returns 24,177 
Collection of delinquent accounts 

and securing delinquent returns 12,422 
Tax fraud and special mnvestiga- 

tlons 2,631 
Alcohol, tobacco, and flrearms (note a) 3,228 
Taxpayer conferences and appeals 1,724 
Technzcal rulings and services 779 
Legal services 1,345 

Total 46,306 

Gland Total 70.804 

21,899 

605 
895 

21,888 
- 
621 
456 

-11 

23,399 22,965 

22,315 22,188 -127 

11,877 11,986 109 

2,681 2,724 43 
3,335 3,091 -244 
1,640 1,556 -84 

810 803 -7 
1,351 1,267 -84 

44,009 43,615 

68,968 _68,095 

aThe distract manual operations and alcohol, tobacco, and firearms activities 
were deleted from the fiscal year 1974 budget request 



APPENDIX IV 

Over or 
under (-) 

Requested Authorized Used authorlzcd 

716 
849 

1,565 

714 711 
846 a55 

1,560 1,566 

-3 717 
9 928 

6 1,645 

749 736 
938 924 

1,687 1,660 

-13 
-14 

-27 

22,401 22,355 21,329 

662 630 665 
191 125 131 

23,254 23,110 22,125 

-1,026 

35 
6 

-985 

23,149 
13,104 

614 
_56 

36,923 

22,867 22,349 
12,908 12,973 

718 701 
62 66 

36,555 36,089 

-51% 
65 

-17 
4 

-466 

23,916 22,474 22,341 -133 24,480 23,536 23,535 -1 

12,876 12,637 12,756 119 

2,803 2,880 2,877 
3,478 3,517 3,381 
1,640 1,587 1,510 

839 840 842 
1,351 1,346 1,338 

-3 
-136 

-77 

2 

2,998 3,162 3,142 -20 
3,961 3,952 3,749 -203 
1,587 1,502 1,494 -8 

891 891 876 -15 
1.364 1,364 1,402 38 

46,903 45,281 45.045 -236 35.281 34,198 

71.722 2iLikaa 68,736 zc!?a4u 23.849 

34,407 

12 

Over or 
under C-1 

Requested Authorized Used author&& 

27 



APPENDIX V 

Mr. Harry F Coffman 
b Assistant Director, General 

Government Division 
General Accounting Office 
Washington, D. C 20548 

Dear Mr. Coffman 

We acknowledge receipt of your March 8, 1973 letter trans- 
mittlng to us copies of the GAO draft report to the approprla- 
tlons committees of the Senate and House of Representatives 
entitled "Approprlatlons Committees Not Advlsed on Reprogramlng 
of Funds by the Inteknal Revenue Service" We appreciate and 
thank you for the opportunity to consider and comment on the 
draft report. 

General Comments 

Our overall reaction to the report 1s that, while the 
figures may be accurate, the explanatory narrative does not 
recognize that we budget on a program rather than an ob]ect 
class basis, does not explain adequately the reasons for the 
shifting of funds, and could lead to damaglng and inaccurate 
conclusions. 

We at the IRS are fully aware of the need to manage effec- 
tlvely the resources available to us Program demands far In 
excess of available funds repeatedly emphasize this point. 
Further, we are very Jealous of the close and open relatlon- 
ship between the Service and the approprlatlons committees 
and would not knowingly take any actlon that would JeOpardlze 
that fruitful relatlonshlp We strive to manage our funds 
effectively, and we think the record indicates considerable 
success 

The first point we would make IS that all our spending 16 
for programs that have been discussed with the approprlatlons 
committees While there may have been shifts from the way we 
planned to spend our funds and the way we actually applied 
them, we have spent the money in furtherance of ObJeCtiVeS and 
priorities clearly speclfled before those committees. 

28 



APPENDIX V 

Mr.-Harry F. Coffman - 

As the draft report points out, the amount of reprogrammed 
funds was relatavely small in relation to the overall IRS appro- 
priation. Further, these shafts in large part have been re- 
quzed by increa5es an costs and changes rn cxrcmstanees that 
could not have been foreseen at the t&me we developed our budget 
ostunates. As you know, OMB regulations requrre that we budget 
in terms of current cost8 and prices. however, when the time 
comes to pay the hills, prices sften have increaeed substantaally. 
This consistently has been the ca5e in the 5uppe~t cost area: 
postage, telecommunzcatloas, transportation, rents, and prsnting, 
to name a few. As an example, in FY 1972 our postage bill was 
$3.4 mill&on hagher than provaded for an our budget lustlfaca- 
tlon and operating fknancial plan. Evan though our budget does 
not cover completely the5e co5ts , we nevertheless must pay them. 
When we can, we cover the xncreaaes by shrftlng fund5 not re- 
quired as originally budgeted. We do not consrdes thas either 
arresponsable or mz.sleadPng. Thus has been a continuing problem 
and one that we have dascussed with the Committees. For example, 
at our 1971 House appropraatron hearings there was an extensive 
discussion of unantkczpated costs and we proanded a table for 
the Comm~tt@B showing unanticipated Increases of $9.9 million 
in 1970 and $11 6 mzllzon In 1971, much of whzeh was for the same 
support cost categories cited zn the draft report (House hearangs, 
1971, part 2, p. 836). 

As an eXample of changing circumstances, the Economic Stabi- 
lization Program was not,contemplated when the budget for fiscal 
year 1972 was developed and justlfaed to Congress. Nevertheless, 
the-IRS role an the program was crrtical and urgent. Dzscharge 

lof that role required extensrve spendang ($4.4 malllon) for 
forms and knformatlon documents, an extensnve communacatlons 
system, equrpment, and for provzdlng space for the new activity 
that had not been planned. There was little or no tame to seek 
approval of the Committees In advance for our essential early 
expenditures. We did consult with the Committees later. 

Ideally our budget projectaons would be precisely accurate, 
costs would stay the same , and programs would be carried out as 
planned. If this were the case, reprogrammang would not be 
necessary. In actuality, as you know, none of this happens; 
and we constantly are required to adjust our resources to achieve 
the greatest goals with our llmlted resources. 

29 



APPENDIX V 

Mr. Harry F. Coffman 

We belleve we have some fbexlblllty to shift funds on our 
own lnltiatlve so long as this J.S done within the parameters 
of the programs Justified to Congress. We prepare program 
budgets, as required by the laws and regulations pertaining to 
Federal finances. we, Just as other agencies, are required to 
justify our fund requests in terms of expected program accom- 
pllshments, not planned spending by obgect class. In our 
oplnlon, a valid evaluation of our management of those funds 
should be on this same basis. The oblect class schedules, a 
carryover from an earlier budgetary system, are merely Indica- 
tlve of how an agency expects to spend Its money by stem of 
expense (personnel, travel, equipment, etc.) and are not con- 
trolling. 

We also try to keep the Committees generally informed of 
developments in the IRS. There are telephone contacts at the 
staff level, and we submit written reports on signafrcant 
developments from time to time. On matters of particular 
signlflcance, the Commissioner contacts the Committee chairmen. 
We had planned this year to resume our past practice of a report 
to the Committees on the status of our programs and finances 
half way through the year However, the requirement that we 
absorb the cost of the recent classzfied pay increase has 
delayed the development of a detailed analysis of our financial 
situation. We now plan to present a status report in connection 
with the lmpendlng appropriations hearings. 

We consult with the Committees, formally or informally, 
when It seems appropriati to do so. Last year after the FY 1973 
budget was sent to Congress, the Civil Service Commlssron elrm- 
lnated the special salary rates for certain hard-to-hire 
employees. Our estimates provaded for these higher rates. 
After discussions with the Department and OMB, we decided that 
this change ln requirements should be submltted formally as a 
budget amendment rather than be volunteered as a reductron at 
the hearings. SimiParly, late in FY 1970 we found we had suf- 
flcient funds avaIlable to buy a computer for which purchase 
funds had been requested In the FY 1971 budget OMF3 required 
that we apply the surplus funds against pay increase costs; 
thus, we had no reason to go to the Committees. 

Specifx Comments 

There are several specific points in the draft report to 
which we will respond. First, it points out that we tended In 

30 



APPENDIX V 

Mr Harry F. Coffman 

the years studled to realaze fewer average posltaons than we 
had planned and to spend more on support costs than planned. 
The report, however, does not make clear why we underrealaaed 
on manpower and spent more on support costs. As your appen- 
dices show, the bulk of the underrealaaatlon occurred sn dlstrlct 
manual operatzons and data processing 

Underreallzatron of pLanned manpower 

1970 1971 1972 

Data processing operataons - 11 - 1,026 - 518 
Distract manual operatzons - 439 4 
Other actlvltles - 423 - 20: - 188 

Total - 873 - 1,215 - 702 

It occurred because productlvlty ancreases beyond expectation 
reduced our manpower needs for processnng tax returns Fewer 
returns processors were hired and we released seasonal employees 
when there was no longer product+ve work for them. We would 
emphaslae that we used less manpower than planned because it 
was not needed--not because funds,had been spent for other 
purposes. 

The balance of the manpower underrun was largely bn cler- 
lcal and support personnel Your appendlees show that we con- 
slstently have come close to reallzlng, have realized, or have 
overreallzed planned mardower In our front line actlvltles of 
audit, collection, and tax fraud The appendices are not In 
sufficient detail to show that, conslderlng the professional 
manpower In these actavities alone, we consistently have been 
able to meet or exceed our plans, yet such 1s the fact 

Overreallzatlon of frontllne professional manpower 

Revenue agents 
Tax auditors 
Revenue officers 
Special agents 

1970 1971 1972 - - 

293 69 96 
88 - 16 35 

Il.34 49 110 
69 - 11 - 27 - - - 

584 91 214 

We have managed our funds to assure this would be the case 

31 



APPENDIX V 

Mr Harry F Coffman 

Once congressional actlon 1s completed on our approprla- 
tlons, we revrew our nonpersonnel requirements to assure that 
they are at a necessary mlnlmum so that we can maxlmlze front 
line personnel In FY 1972 the operating flnanclal plan rn- 
eluded $6 mrlllon less for support costs than were proposed In 
our congressional submission. When budget cuts are necessary, 
we cut support costs such as equipment, space, training, and 
travel before personnel, and, when we must cut personnel, we 
make our cuts In clerical and support personnel before reducing 
the number of revenue agents, revenue officers, or special 
agents. This too, we thrnk, 1s good management--and, further, 
In accord with what we think the Committees would have us do 

The present requzement that we absorb pay increase costs 
of $23 5 million by the end of FY 1973 illustrates this point. 
We are saving this voney by reducing equipment purchases, 
elimlnatrng uncommitted space alterations, reducing travel, 
ellmsnating all but mandatory training, curtalllng spending 
for supplies and servzes Orlglnally, we planned to embargo 
most promotions and continue the freeze on hiring, but, having 
programmed the goal as Indicated, we have relaxed these re- 
strlctzons > 

A second point concerns absorption of last year's pay 
Increase The draft report suggests that IRS could and should 
have absorbed more of 1-k At the time we developed the lnltlal 
pay cost estimates, we were not in a position to volunteer a 
larger absorption We were not then aware of the magnitude of 
the savings that later became apparent. Also, we were concerned 
with having money to finance the economic stablllzatlon work- 
load assigned to us. This, as you know, was a new and growing 
program, and we had no experience on which to base our cost 
estimates. Also, we were uncertain as to our postage costs. 
The Postal Service proposed to charge first class rates for 
dellverlng 1971 tax packages whereas we had budgeted on the 
basis of third class charges (a possible $8 mllllon difference). 
Later, we realized that we could and should absorb more of the 
pay increase Tradltzonally the Committees Inquire mformally 
before marking up supplemental approprlatron requests whether 
the requirements can be reduced. We agreed with the Department's 
Acting Director of Budget and Finance that, upon receipt of the 
informal Inquiry, we would offer as much as we could. HOWeVer, 
we never received that Inquiry. 

32 



APPENDIX V 
J XICLlm99A 

Mr. Harry F. Coffman 

[See GAO note ] 

It might be useful to set out in more detail why spending 
for support programs in FY 1972 was greater than was antlclpated 
ln our Operating Financial Plan (OFP) by $18 9 million. It 
should be pointed out first that the OFP provided for spending 
$6 million less for these items than did the budget submission 
reviewed by Congress The $18 9 million included $3.4 million 
for increased postage charges due to rate increases and recal- 
culation of mall volumes and $4 4 ,mmllllon for costs of the 
stabilxzatlon program, as mentioned earlier These are the 
larger items that we can identify. We belleve a substantial 
amount also was spent for cost increases that we cannot docu- 
ment. It was made up of increases in the costs of thousands of 
procurements made by IRS offzces throughout the country These 
increases, while small t&ken individually, in the aggregate 
appear to be substantial. Yet the only evidence we have is 
that we are spending more each year In support costs and the 
complaint from our fxeld offices that they are underfunded In 
this area 

For simpllclty Ln presentation we included In our FY 1972 
budget presentation In ob]ect class 22, travel, certain costs 
related to tralnlng which were actually charged when incurred 
to other oblect classes In the support area Th1.s contributed 
$1 2 million of the increase cited In the draft report 

The balance of the $18.9 million was spent on items over 
which we had some control $1.7 million was applied to purchase 
of vehicles, enabling us to buy all the cars authorized by the 
Congress, much of it was for items that had been Included in 

33 



v YICIVIFIPR 
APPENDIX V 

Mr Harry F Coffman 

our FY 1972 congressional budget submlss~on, but could not be 
covered In our lnltlal operating flnanclal plan, and the rest 
was for other pressing needs We carefully reviewed each pro- 
posal to assure that there was a sound ]ustlfication. 

The sltuatlon In 1970 and 1971 was much the same. There 
were slgnlflcant cost increases that had to be provided for 
(see House hearings, 1971, part 2, p. 836) and some shlftlng 
of funds to meet high priority needs where this seemed appro- 
prlate and within our authority. 

Recommended Actlon 

We favor the recommendation ln the draft report that gulde- 
lines be established for reprogramming without clearance with 
the approprlatlons committees This would clarify what we could 
do on oux own lnltlatlve and when the Committees would expect 
to be consulted At the same time, we suggest that any limlta- 
tions establrshed should permit an adequate degree of executive 
flexlblllty Drawing the llmlts too tightly would hamper the 
effective use of funds and could result in an adminlstratlve 
burden on IRS, Treasury, OMB, an& the Committees Budgets are 
only plans based on the best estimates of future situations and 
requirements Inevitably what actually happens differs from 
what was antlclpated and those managing programs must adlust 
their plans accordingly 

In conclusion, we 4hlnk the present arrangements work 
reasonably well We manage our funds carefully, and we think 
we do a reasonably good lob of it. Continually changing con- 
ditions always will require some ad]usting of plans,and program 
managers should have authority to shift funds for more effective 
use. Nevertheless, we belreve it would be useful to have a 
common understanding of the llmlts of this authority. 

We request that you include a copy of this letter when 
you submit your report to the approprlatlons committees. 

Commissioner 

GAO note The deleted comments relate to matters dlscussed 
In the draft report but omltted from this final 
report 

34 



APPENDIX VI 

PRINCIPAL OFFICIALS 

RESPONSIBLE FOR 

ADMINISTRATION OF ACTIVITIES 

DISCUSSED IN THIS REPORT 

AGENCY OFFICIAL Tenure of office 
From 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY 
George P Shultz 
John B. Connally 
David M. Kennedy 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR 
ADMINISTRATION 

Warren F. Brecht 
J. Elton Greenlee (acting) 
Ernest C Betts, Jr 
A. E. Weatherbee 

D IIRECTOR, OFFICE OF BUDGET AND 
FINANCE 

Edward J Wldmayer Mar. 1972 
Norman E. Sims, Jr. Apr. 1971 
Norman E. Sims, Jr. (acting) Aug. 1970 
Ernest C. Betts, Jr. Jan. 1963 

June 1972 
Feb. 1971 
Jan. 1969 

APr 1972 
Jan. 1972 
Oct. 1970 
Sept. 1959 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE: 
Johnnle M Walters 
Harold T. Swartz (acting) 
Randolph W. Thrower 

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER (ADMINIS- 
TRATION) 

Julius H. Lauderdale (acting) 
Alvin M. Kelly (acting) 
Edward F. Preston 

Aug. 1971 
June 1971 
Apr 1969 

Feb. 1973 
Oct. 1971 
Sept. 1960 

Present 
June 1972 
Feb. 1971 

Present 
Apr. 1972 
Jan 1972 
Ott 1970 

Present 
Mar 1972 
Apr. 1971 
Aug. 1970 

Present 
Aug 1971 
June 1971 

Present 
Feb. 1973 
Oct. 1971 

35 



APPENDIX VI 
Page 2 

Tenure of office 
From To - 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE (continued) 

FISCAL MANAGEMENT OFFICER 
Alan A Beck 
Roland Sanger (acting) 
Gray W. Hume 

Jan. 1970 Present 
Nov. 1969 Jan. 1970 
July 1953 act. 1969 

36 



Copies of thts report are avallable at a cost of $1 

from the U S General Accounting Offrce, Room 6417, 
441 G Street, N W , WashIngton, D C 20548 Orders 
should be accompanied by a check or money order 
Please do not send cash 

When ordering a GAO report please use the B-Number, 
Date and Title, I f  avallable, to expedite fllllng your 
order 

Copies of GAO reports are provided without charge to 
Members of Congress, congressional commlttee staff 
members, Government offlclals, news media, college 
Ilbrarles, faculty members and students 



UNITED STATES 
GENERAL ACCOUNTINGOFFICE 

WASHiNGTON,D C 20548 

POSTAGE AhD FEES PAID 

C S GENERAL ACCO’JYTmG OFFICE 




